

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON;
AMERICAN HISTORICAL
ASSOCIATION; and
SOCIETY FOR HISTORIANS OF
AMERICAN FOREIGN RELATIONS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS
ADMINISTRATION;
DAVID S. FERRIERO, in his official
capacity as Archivist of the United States;
U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS
ENFORCEMENT; and
MATTHEW T. ALBENCE, in his official
capacity as Acting Director of U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-cv-739-APM

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. NARA’s Approval of the ICE Schedule was Arbitrary and Capricious..... 4

 A. NARA Failed to Sufficiently Evaluate the Research Value of Each Category of ICE Records Slated for Destruction..... 4

 1. NARA’s Determination that Federal Records Lack Sufficient “Research Value” to Warrant Permanent Retention Must Be Both Reasonable and Reasonably Explained..... 5

 2. NARA Did Not Provide the Requisite Reasoned Explanation Here 7

 3. NARA Failed to Address Whether the SEN System Summaries of Records Slated for Destruction Sufficiently Accounted for Research Interests 10

 4. NARA Made Additional Errors in Evaluating the Research Value of Detainee Segregation Reports, DRIL Records, and ERO Detainee Death Review Files..... 14

 5. Contemporary Studies on Immigration Detention Do Not Support NARA’s Determination that the ICE Records Have Little or No Long-Term Research Value..... 20

 B. NARA Failed to Adequately Address Significant and Relevant Public Comments 22

 C. NARA Wholly Disregarded its Appraisal Precedent..... 29

 D. NARA’s Wholesale Failure to Acknowledge its Policy on “Periodic Reports” Below Cannot Be Saved by Defendants’ *Post Hoc* Rationalizations 32

 E. NARA Failed to Provide a Reasoned Explanation for its Determination that “Resource Considerations” Outweighed “Researcher Interests” in the ICE Records 33

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Friends Serv. Comm. v. Webster, 720 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... *passim*

Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue, 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 8, 29, 33

Ass’n of Private Sector Colleges & Universities v. Duncan, 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 8, 22, 28, 34

Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n, 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA, 436 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 8

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of California, 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) 3, 20, 28, 33

Dickson v. Sec’y of Def., 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 9

Getty v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp., 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 8, 20

Green v. NARA, 992 F. Supp. 811 (E.D. Va. 1998)..... 6

Gresham v. Azar, 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 8, 20, 22

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin., 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 5, 8, 34

Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 3, 30, 32

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 2, 5, 18, 33

Physicians for Soc. Responsibility v. Wheeler, 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 3, 29, 30, 33

Pub. Citizen v. Carlin, 184 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 4

Tourus Records, Inc. v. DEA, 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 10

W. Deptford Energy, LLC v. FERC, 766 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 9, 29, 33

Statutes

44 U.S.C. § 3303a(a)..... 2, 5, 6, 25

5 U.S.C. § 555(e) 10
